

No. 22-58

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS AND STATE OF LOUISIANA
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF STATE OF FLORIDA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

JAMES H. PERCIVAL
*Deputy Attorney
General*
Office of the Florida
Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida
32399
(850) 414-3300
henry.whitaker@
myfloridalegal.com

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General
HENRY C. WHITAKER
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
JEFFREY PAUL DESOUSA
*Chief Deputy
Solicitor General*
DARRICK W. MONSON
Assistant Solicitor General
ZACHARY GROUEV
Solicitor General Fellow

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. SECTION 1226(C) IMPOSES A MANDATORY DUTY ON DHS TO ARREST AND REMOVE CRIMINAL ALIENS.....	5
A. Section 1226(c)'s text and history demonstrate that it requires the arrest and removal of criminal aliens... ..	6
B. The United States' contrary arguments lack merit... ..	10
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY VACATED DHS'S UNLAWFUL ENFORCEMENT GUIDELINES UNDER SECTION 706(2) OF THE APA.....	15
A. Section 706(2) of the APA authorizes vacatur of unlawful agency action.....	15
B. Section 1252(f)(1) does not bar vacatur of the guidelines.	20
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbot Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	19
<i>Alemendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	23
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	8
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	18
<i>Comm. on Judiciary of U.S. House of Reps. v. Miers</i> , 542 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	2, 3, 7, 11
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	19, 24
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	2
<i>Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2057 (2022).....	22, 23
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	2
<i>In re Rojas</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 117 (BIA 2001).....	9
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	26
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	12, 25
<i>Mercantile Nat’l Bank at Dall. v. Langdeau</i> , 371 U.S. 555 (1963).....	10

<i>Missouri v. Iowa</i> , 48 U.S. 660 (1849).....	21
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	24, 25
<i>N. Pac. R.R. Co. v. Traill Cnty.</i> , 115 U.S. 600 (1885).....	13
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 534 U.S. 40 (2001).....	22
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019).....	passim
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019).....	26
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	23
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	22
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	25
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	11
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	19
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	24
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896).....	5
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	11

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 559	25
5 U.S.C. § 702	16
5 U.S.C. § 703	15, 16, 17
5 U.S.C. § 704	17

5 U.S.C. § 705	16, 17, 19
5 U.S.C. § 706	4, 15, 16, 17
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	15, 16
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	passim
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	16
7 U.S.C. § 21(i)(1)(B)	18
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(H)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1182(h)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)	4, 5, 10, 11, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(A)	7, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(B)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(2)	8, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2) (1988)	3, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)	22, 23, 26
8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1368(b)(1)(A)	13
12 U.S.C. § 1848	18
28 U.S.C. § 1390	16
28 U.S.C. § 2342	18
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, 102 Stat. 4181	3, 6
Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 (IRIRA), Pub. L. No. 104-208, div. C, 110 Stat. 3009, 3009-546	7, 8, 9, 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alabama v. Mayorkas,

No. 4:22-cv-418 (N.D. Ala. filed Apr. 4, 2022)	1
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	16, 23

Charles H. Koch & Richard Murphy, <i>Administrative Law and Practice</i> (3d ed., Feb. 2022 Update).....	18
<i>Criminal Aliens in the United States: Hearings Before the Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations of the S. Comm. on Gov'tal Affairs</i> , 103d Cong. (1993)	7
Exhibit 2: Declaration of Lavitta Stanford, <i>Florida v. United States</i> , No. 3:21-cv-1066 (N.D. Fla. filed Oct. 3, 2022), ECF No. 85-2	1
<i>Florida v. United States</i> , No. 3:21-cv-1066 (N.D. Fla. filed Sept. 28, 2021) ...	1
INS Issues Detention Guidelines After Expiration of TPCR, 75 Interpreter Releases 1508 (Nov. 2, 1998)	9
Jonathan F. Mitchell, <i>The Writ-of-Erasure Fallacy</i> , 104 Va. L. Rev. 933 (2018).....	19, 20
Leonardo Antenangeli & Matthew R. Durose, <i>Recidivism of Prisoners Released in 24 States in 2008: A 10-Year Follow-Up Period (2008–2018)</i> , U.S. Dep't of Just. Bureau of Just. Stat. (Sept. 8, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/223j4vuk	1
Mila Sohoni, <i>The Power to Vacate a Rule</i> , 88 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1121 (2020).....	17, 19
Oral Arg. Tr., <i>United States v. Texas</i> , 579 U.S. 547 (2016) (No. 15-674).....	13
Reply Br. of Pet'rs, <i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019) (No. 16-1363).....	13
Ronald M. Levin & Mila Sohoni, <i>Universal Remedies, Section 706, and the APA</i> , Y. J. Reg.: Notice & Comment (July 19, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/3ukeassz	17
S. Rep. No. 104-48 (1995).....	7

Thomas W. Merrill,	
<i>Article III, Agency Adjudication, and the Origins of</i>	
<i>the Appellate Review Model of Administrative Law,</i>	
111 Colum. L. Rev. 939 (2011)	17
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>FY 2022 Budget in</i>	
<i>Brief</i> (2021), https://tinyurl.com/437fcy2n	14
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>FY 2023 Budget in</i>	
<i>Brief</i> (2022), https://tinyurl.com/sf5cxypn	14
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>U.S. Immigration and</i>	
<i>Custom Enforcement, Operations and Support:</i>	
<i>Fiscal Year 2022 Congressional Justification</i>	
(2021), https://tinyurl.com/2bbdzc9e	14
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>U.S. Immigration and</i>	
<i>Custom Enforcement, Operations and Support:</i>	
<i>Fiscal Year 2023 Congressional Justification</i>	
(2022), https://tinyurl.com/53ksw9fj	14
Whether the DOJ Criminal Division May Make	
Promises Not to Deport a Criminal Defendant or	
Witness, U.S. Dep’t of Just., I.N.S. Gen. Couns.	
Op. No. 93-80 (1993), 1993 WL 1504027	3, 7
